

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/31/2019 12:05 PM

NO. 52479-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACOB DUENAS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-1-04393-3

The Honorable Kitty-Ann Van Doorninck, Judge

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ARGUMENT..... 1**

**I. Count III, charging Mr. Duenas with criminal attempt, was barred by the statute of limitations..... 1**

A. The state fails to provide sufficient evidence to toll the statute of limitations..... 1

B. The state is unable to meaningfully rebut Mr. Duenas’s statutory construction argument..... 2

**II. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional rights to due process, to counsel, and to present a defense by prohibiting him from presenting evidence or *even arguing* that Friebel could have been the one who abused T.M..... 3**

A. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional rights to counsel and to due process by prohibiting him from arguing that Friebel could have been the one who committed the offenses against T.M. Respondent does not address this argument in its briefing. .... 3

B. The trial court violated Mr. Duenas’s constitutional right to present a defense by prohibiting him from eliciting evidence that Friebel could have been the one who abused

T.M. The state’s reliance on pre-*Holmes* and pre-*Franklin* precedent is unavailing. .... 4

**III. Prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument deprived Mr. Duenas of a fair trial. .... 8**

**IV. The state is unable to cite to any authority for the contention that a statement made four years after the alleged “startling event” can qualify as an excited utterance. The trial court erred by admitting T.M.’s hearsay statements to his brother..... 8**

**CONCLUSION ..... 10**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986) . 5	
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987) .....	5

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 686, 826 P.2d 194, 197 (1992) .....	9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995) .....	6
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 168 Wash. 664, 677, 13 P.2d 1 (1932).....	7
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 124 Wn. App. 413, 101 P.3d 878 (2004).....	2
<i>State v. Kwan</i> , 174 Wash. 528, 25 P.2d 104 (1933) .....	7
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wn.2d 63,134 P.3d 205, 211 (2006) .....	2
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez</i> , 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 107 Wn.2d 59, 726 P.2d 981 (1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Peltier</i> , 181 Wn.2d 290, 332 P.3d 457 (2014) .....	1, 3
<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. Ramirez-Estevez</i> , 164 Wn. App. 285, 263 P.3d 1257 (2011)...	9, 10
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992) .....	7

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.04.080..... 1, 2, 3  
RCW 36.18.020 ..... 2
